



\$~120

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 11875/2025 and CM APPL.48475/2025 (Stay), CM
APPL.48476/2025
SHANTANU PRAKASH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Saurabh Kirpal, Sr. Adv., Mr.
Ravi Prakash, Mr. Arshdeep Singh
Khurana, Ms. Neeha Nagpal, Mr.
Malak M. Bhatt, Mr. Vishvendra
Tomar, Ms. Tannavi Sharma, Ms.
Khushboo Jain, Mr. Raghav
Srivastava and Mr. Yashvendra
Tomar, Advs.

versus

SERIOUS FRAUD INVESTIGATION OFFICE AND ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Shiva Lakshmi (CGSC), Ms.
Archana Surve (GP) along with Mr.
Madhav Bajaj, Ms. Katyayani Joshi,
Mr. Divyanshu Bhardwaj, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA

ORDER

11.08.2025

%

At request of learned counsel for the respondent, which is not
opposed, list on 12.08.2025.

SACHIN DATTA, J

AUGUST 11, 2025/uk