



\$~68

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 11875/2025 and CM APPL. 48475/2025

SHANTANU PRAKASH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Saurabh Kripal, Sr Adv and Mr. Ravi Prakash, Sr Advs.with Ms. Neeha Nagpal, Mr. Malak Bhatt, Mr. Vishvendra Tomar, Mr. Ajatshatru Singh Rawat, Ms. Nishta Juneja, Advs.

versus

SERIOUS FRAUD INVESTIGATION OFFICE
AND ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Shiva Lakshmi, Mr Madhav Bajaj, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

%

12.01.2026

1. The reply is not on record. Let the reply be placed in the digital record of the Court before the next date of hearing. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be also filed within two weeks.
2. List on 28.04.2026.
3. In the meantime, learned counsel for the parties are directed to place on record written submissions [*with reference to the PDF page number of the digital record of the Court*], along with a convenience compilation of the



relevant documents, and compilation on the judgments [*with an index of the relevant paragraph(s) of the said decision(s), along with reference to the corresponding proposition of law*].

4. They are further directed to keep ready a hard copy of the aforesaid, to be presented at the time of the hearing.

PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV, J

JANUARY 12, 2026

aks/amg